WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION
GLOBAL PROGRAMME TO ELIMINATE
LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS

LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS:
PRACTICAL ENTOMOLOGY

A HANDBOOK
FOR NATIONAL ELIMINATION PROGRAMMES

I World Health

X8/ Organization






WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION
GLOBAL PROGRAMME TO ELIMINATE

LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS
LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS:

PRACTICAL ENTOMOLOGY

A HANDBOOK
FOR NATIONAL ELIMINATION PROGRAMMES

) World Health
3/ Organization




WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
Lymphatic filariasis: a handbook of practical entomology for national lymphatic filariasis elimination programmes.

1.Elephantiasis, Filarial — prevention and control. 2.Entomology. 3.Wuchereria bancrofti — parasitology.
4 National health programs. |.World Health Organization.

ISBN 978 92 4 150564 2 (NLM classification: WC 880)

© World Health Organization 2013

Al rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization are available on the WHO web site (www.
who.int) or can be purchased from WHO Press, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 12171 Geneva
27, Switzerland (tel.: +41 22 791 3264; fax: +41 22 791 4857; e-mall: bookorders@who.int).

Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications —whether for sale or for non-commercial
distribution— should be addressed to WHO Press through the WHO web site (www.who.int/about/licensing/
copyright_form/en/index.html).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression
of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any
country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.
Dotted lines on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers’ products does not imply that they are
endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that
are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by
initial capital letters.

Allreasonable precautions have been taken by the World Health Organization to verify the information contained
in this publication. However, the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, either
expressed or implied. The responsibility for the interpretation and use of the material lies with the reader. In no
event shall the World Health Organization be liable for damages arising from its use.

Printed in ltaly

WHO/HTM/NTD/PCT/2013.10

Preparation of this document was supported by the Department for International Development of the Government
of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.



® Contents

Preface vi
Acknowledgements viii
Glossary x
SECTION 1. BACKGROUND 1
1.1 Goals, strategies and challenges 1
1.2 History and impact of the Programme during the first 10 years 4
1.3 Elimination of lymphatic filariasis in the integrated approach 5
SECTION 2. ROLE OF ENTOMOLOGY IN THE GLOBAL
PROGRAMME 9
2.1 Vector control 9
2.1.1 MDA phase 11
2.1.2 Post-MDA surveillance phase 11
2.1.3 Considerations in preparing a tailor-made vector control
plan 11
2.2 Xenomonitoring or xenosurveillance 14
2.3 Methodological issues in mosquito collection 14
2.4 Other issues 14
SECTION 3. DYNAMICS OF TRANSMISSION OF LYMPHATIC
FILARIASIS 17
3.1 Filarial parasites 17
3.2 Transmission in the vector 19
3.3 Transmission potential 20
SECTION 4. VECTOR BIOLOGY AND PROFILE 23
4.1 Vector biology 23
4.1.1 Mosquito life cycle 23
4.1.2 Breeding sites and larval habitat 26

4.1.3 Flight range 26



4.1.4 Microfilarial periodicity and mosquito biting behaviour

4.1.5 Resting behaviour

4.1.6 Gonotrophic cycle and lymphatic filariasis transmission

4.1.7 Parity rate

4.2 Vector profile
4.2.1 Anopheles genus
4.2.2 Culex genus
4.2.3 Aedes genus
4.2.4 Mansonia genus

SECTION 5. VECTOR SAMPLING METHODS
5.1 Adults

5.1.1 Hand catches with an oral or mechanical aspirator

5.1.2 Pyrethrum spray sheet collection
5.1.3 Human landing collection
5.1.4 Attractant traps
5.1.5 Gravid traps
5.1.6 Entry—exit trap
5.1.7 Emergence traps
5.1.8 Sweep nets
5.2 Larvae
5.2.1 Dipping
5.2.2 Netting
5.2.3 Pipetting

SECTION 6. VECTOR CONTROL METHODS

6.1 Adults

6.1.1 Long-lasting insecticidal nets

6.1.2 Insecticide-treated curtains and wall linings

6.1.3 Indoor residual spraying

6.1.4 Space spraying

6.1.5 House screening

6.1.6 Household insecticides

6.1.7 Repellents, coils and vaporizing mats
6.2 Larvae

6.2.1 Environmental management

6.2.2 Larvicides

SECTION 7. FORMULATING A TAILOR-MADE VECTOR

CONTROL PLAN

7.1 Organization and management
7.1.1 Policy environment
7.1.2 Advocacy and communication
7.1.3 Institutional arrangements
7.1.4 Capacity-building
7.1.5 Infrastructure and resources

7.2 A tailor-made vector control plan

27
28
29
31
31
33
35
37

39
39
40
41
41
42
42
43
43
44
44
44
45
45

47
47
48
49
49
49
50
50
50
52
53
53

57
57
58
59
60
60
61
61



7.2.1 Disease and vector assessment
7.2.2 Selection of vector control methods
7.3 Monitoring and evaluation
7.3.1 Impact on parasites in humans
7.3.2 Impact on vectors
7.3.3 Impact on lymphatic filariasis transmission

REFERENCES
FURTHER READING

ANNEXES

Annex 1. Mosquito species

Annex 2. Filarial parasites and vectors in countries endemic for
lymphatic filariasiss

Annex 3. Methods for detecting filarial parasites in mosquitoes

Annex 4 Entomological indicators

Annex 5. Methods for monitoring and managing resistance
to insecticides

62
62

63
64
64
65

67

73

75
75

78
82
87

90



Vi

PREFACE

Global Programme to Eliminate Lymphatic Filariasis

® Preface

The goal of the World Health Organization’s (WHO’s) Global Programme to
Eliminate Lymphatic Filariasis (GPELF) is to eliminate the disease as a public health
problem by 2020 (1). The aims of the Programme are (i) to interrupt transmission
with mass drug administration and (ii) to manage morbidity and prevent disability.
In mass drug administration, all eligible people in all endemic areas are given a single
dose of two medicines together once a year for at least 5 years.

The GPELF has scaled up its activities more rapidly than almost any other
global public health programme. By the end of 2011, 53 of 73 endemic countries were
implementing mass drug administration, and more than 3.9 billion treatments had
been delivered to 952 million people (2). Challenges remain, however, in meeting
the goal of eliminating the disease. Vector control is a possible complementary
strategy in countries or areas where mass drug administration has not started,
such as those where loiasis is co-endemic; where the burden is heaviest and mass
drug administration must be rapidly scaled up or where the expected impact of

MR ESER, Feike izl _—%

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?report



