WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION GLOBAL PROGRAMME TO ELIMINATE

LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS

LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS: PRACTICAL ENTOMOLOGY

YMPHATIC YMPHASIS FILARIASIS



A HANDBOOK
FOR NATIONAL ELIMINATION PROGRAMMES



WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION GLOBAL PROGRAMME TO ELIMINATE

LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS

LYMPHATIC FILARIASIS: PRACTICAL ENTOMOLOGY

YMPHATIC YMPIASIS FILARIAS



A HANDBOOK
FOR NATIONAL ELIMINATION PROGRAMMES



WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Lymphatic filariasis: a handbook of practical entomology for national lymphatic filariasis elimination programmes.

1. Elephantiasis, Filarial – prevention and control. 2. Entomology. 3. Wuchereria bancrofti – parasitology. 4. National health programs. 1. World Health Organization.

(NLM classification: WC 880)

ISBN 978 92 4 150564 2

© World Health Organization 2013

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization are available on the WHO web site (www. who.int) or can be purchased from WHO Press, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland (tel.: +41 22 791 3264; fax: +41 22 791 4857; e-mail: bookorders@who.int).

Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications—whether for sale or for non-commercial distribution— should be addressed to WHO Press through the WHO web site (www.who.int/about/licensing/copyright_form/en/index.html).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted lines on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

All reasonable precautions have been taken by the World Health Organization to verify the information contained in this publication. However, the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied. The responsibility for the interpretation and use of the material lies with the reader. In no event shall the World Health Organization be liable for damages arising from its use.

Printed in Italy

WHO/HTM/NTD/PCT/2013.10

Preparation of this document was supported by the Department for International Development of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.

Contents

Preface		
Acknowledgements	viii	
Glossary	X	
SECTION 1. BACKGROUND	1	
1.1 Goals, strategies and challenges	1	
1.2 History and impact of the Programme during the first 10 years	4	
1.3 Elimination of lymphatic filariasis in the integrated approach	5	
SECTION 2. ROLE OF ENTOMOLOGY IN THE GLOBAL		
PROGRAMME	9	
2.1 Vector control	9	
2.1.1 MDA phase	11	
2.1.2 Post-MDA surveillance phase	11	
2.1.3 Considerations in preparing a tailor-made vector control		
plan	11	
2.2 Xenomonitoring or xenosurveillance	14	
2.3 Methodological issues in mosquito collection	14	
2.4 Other issues	14	
SECTION 3. DYNAMICS OF TRANSMISSION OF LYMPHATIC		
FILARIASIS	17	
3.1 Filarial parasites	17	
3.2 Transmission in the vector	19	
3.3 Transmission potential	20	
SECTION 4. VECTOR BIOLOGY AND PROFILE	23	
4.1 Vector biology	23	
4.1.1 Mosquito life cycle	23	
4.1.2 Breeding sites and larval habitat	26	
4 1 3 Flight range	26	

4.1.4 Microfilarial periodicity and mosquito biting behaviour	26	
4.1.5 Resting behaviour		
4.1.6 Gonotrophic cycle and lymphatic filariasis transmission	28	
4.1.7 Parity rate	29	
4.2 Vector profile	31	
4.2.1 Anopheles genus	31	
4.2.2 <i>Culex</i> genus	33	
4.2.3 Aedes genus	35	
4.2.4 Mansonia genus	37	
SECTION 5. VECTOR SAMPLING METHODS	39	
5.1 Adults	39	
5.1.1 Hand catches with an oral or mechanical aspirator	40	
5.1.2 Pyrethrum spray sheet collection	41	
5.1.3 Human landing collection	41	
5.1.4 Attractant traps	42	
5.1.5 Gravid traps	42	
5.1.6 Entry-exit trap	43	
5.1.7 Emergence traps	43	
5.1.8 Sweep nets	44	
5.2 Larvae	44	
5.2.1 Dipping	44	
5.2.2 Netting	45	
5.2.3 Pipetting	45	
SECTION 6. VECTOR CONTROL METHODS	47	
6.1 Adults	47	
6.1.1 Long-lasting insecticidal nets	48	
6.1.2 Insecticide-treated curtains and wall linings	49	
6.1.3 Indoor residual spraying	49	
6.1.4 Space spraying	49	
6.1.5 House screening	50	
6.1.6 Household insecticides	50	
6.1.7 Repellents, coils and vaporizing mats	50	
6.2 Larvae	52	
6.2.1 Environmental management	53	
6.2.2 Larvicides	53	
SECTION 7. FORMULATING A TAILOR-MADE VECTOR		
CONTROL PLAN	57	
7.1 Organization and management	57	
7.1.1 Policy environment	58	
7.1.2 Advocacy and communication	59	
7.1.3 Institutional arrangements	60	
7.1.4 Capacity-building	60	
7.1.5 Infrastructure and resources	61	
7.2 A tailor-made vector control plan	61	

7.2.1 Disease and vector assessment		
7.2.2 Selection of vector control methods		
7.3 Me	onitoring and evaluation	63
7.3	3.1 Impact on parasites in humans	64
7.3	3.2 Impact on vectors	64
7.3	3.3 Impact on lymphatic filariasis transmission	65
REFERE	NCES	67
FURTHE	ER READING	73
ANNEXI	es ·	75
Annex 1.	Mosquito species	75
Annex 2.	Filarial parasites and vectors in countries endemic for	
	lymphatic filariasiss	78
Annex 3.	Methods for detecting filarial parasites in mosquitoes	82
Annex 4	Entomological indicators	87
Annex 5.	Methods for monitoring and managing resistance	
	to insecticides	90



The goal of the World Health Organization's (WHO's) Global Programme to Eliminate Lymphatic Filariasis (GPELF) is to eliminate the disease as a public health problem by 2020 (1). The aims of the Programme are (i) to interrupt transmission with mass drug administration and (ii) to manage morbidity and prevent disability. In mass drug administration, all eligible people in all endemic areas are given a single dose of two medicines together once a year for at least 5 years.

The GPELF has scaled up its activities more rapidly than almost any other global public health programme. By the end of 2011, 53 of 73 endemic countries were implementing mass drug administration, and more than 3.9 billion treatments had been delivered to 952 million people (2). Challenges remain, however, in meeting the goal of eliminating the disease. Vector control is a possible complementary strategy in countries or areas where mass drug administration has not started, such as those where loiasis is co-endemic; where the burden is heaviest and mass drug administration must be rapidly scaled up or where the expected impact of

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二约

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?report